

No. 16-768

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD SNYDER, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF
MICHIGAN; COL. KRISTE ETUE, DIRECTOR OF THE
MICHIGAN STATE POLICE, PETITIONERS

v.

JOHN DOES #1–5; MARY DOE

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Bill Schuette
Michigan Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
LindstromA@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

Kathryn M. Dalzell
Assistant Solicitor General

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

Argument 2

I. The Sixth Circuit’s decision condemns
offense-based registration and therefore
implicates the federal SORNA and other
state SORAs..... 2

II. The deep jurisprudential splits on SORA
laws are not attributable to case-specific
differences..... 6

 A. The splits among the lower courts are not
 attributable to statutory differences..... 6

 B. Judicial disagreement over legislative
 facts does not erase the conflicts..... 9

III. The federal government declines to say that
Michigan’s federal funding is not at risk..... 11

Conclusion..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 111 A.3d 1077 (N.H. 2015)	6
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 189 P.3d 999 (Alaska 2008)	5
<i>In re Taylor</i> , 343 P.3d 867 (Cal. 2015)	10
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1979 (2016)	8, 9
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013)	9
<i>People v. Mosley</i> , 344 P.3d 788 (Cal. 2015)	10
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2072 (2013)	9
<i>Shaw v. Patton</i> , 823 F.3d 556 (10th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	3, 9
<i>United States v. Kebodeaux</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2496 (2013)	10, 11
<i>Vermont v. Brillon</i> , 556 U.S. 81 (2009)	8
Rules	
28 C.F.R. § 72.3	12
